lable at ScienceDirect
Tetrahedron 66 (2010) 7738e7742
Contents lists avai
Tetrahedron
journal homepage: www.elsevier .com/locate/ tet
Large-scale synthesis of 1,1,3,3,6-pentamethyl-1,3-disilaindan-5-ol via a CoBr2/
Zn-catalyzed [2þ2þ2] cycloaddition reaction
Ryo Mizojiri a,*, Richard Conroy c, Jürgen Daiss b, Etsuo Kotani a, Reinhold Tacke b,*, David Miller c,

References and notes
1. (a) Tacke, R.; Linoh, H. In The Chemistry of Organic Silicon Compounds, Part 2;
Patai, S., Rappoport, Z., Eds.; Wiley: Chichester, UK, 1989; pp 1143e1206; (b)
Lukevics, E.; Ignatovich, L. Appl. Organomet. Chem. 1992, 6, 113e126; (c) Tacke,
R.; Wagner, S. A. In The Chemistry of Organic Silicon Compounds, Part 3, Rap-
poport, Z., Apeloig, Y., Eds.; Wiley: Chichester, UK, 1998; Vol. 2, pp 2363e2400;
(d) Tacke, R.; Heinrich, T.; Kornek, T.; Merget, M.; Wagner, S. A.; Gross, J.; Keim,
C.; Lambrecht, G.; Mutschler, E.; Beckerss, T.; Bernd, M.; Reissmann, T. Phos-
phorus, Sulfur, and Silicon and the Related Elements 1999, 150, 69e87; (e) Bains,
W.; Tacke, R. Curr. Opin. Drug Discovery Dev. 2003, 6, 526e543; (f) Showell, G. A.;
Mills, J. S. Drug Discovery Today 2003, 8, 551e556; (g) Mills, J. S.; Showell, G. A.
Expert Opin. Invest. Drugs 2004, 13, 1149e1157; (h) Pooni, P. K.; Showell, G. A.
MinieRev. Med. Chem. 2006, 6, 1169e1177; (i) Sieburth, S. McN.; Chen, C. A. Eur.
J. Org. Chem. 2006, 311e322; (j) Gately, S.; West, R. Drug Dev. Res. 2007, 68,
156e163; (k) Franz, A. K. Curr. Opin. Drug Discovery Dev. 2007, 10, 654e671.
2. (a) Tacke, R.; Daiss, J. WO2003037905, 2003; (b) Daiss, J. O.; Penka, M.; Burschka,
C.; Tacke, R. Organometallics 2004, 23, 4987e4994; (c) Showell, G.A.; Miller, D.;
Mandal, A.K.; Tacke, R.; Daiss, J. WO2004094436, 2004; (d) Daiss, J. O.; Burschka,
C.; Mills, J. S.; Montana, J. G.; Showell, G. A.; Warneck, J. B. H.; Tacke, R. Organo-
metallics 2006, 25,1188e1198; (e) Showell, G. A.; Barnes,M. J.; Daiss, J. O.;Mills, J.
R. Mizojiri et al. / Tetrahedron 66 (2010) 7738e77427742
S.; Montana, J. G.; Tacke, R.; Warneck, J. B. H. Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2006, 16,

Penka, M.; Wagner, B.; Tacke, R. J. Organomet. Chem. 2005, 690, 33e47; (c)
Tacke, R.; Popp, F.; Müller, B.; Theis, B.; Burschka, C.; Hamacher, A.; Kassack, M.
U.; Schepmann, D.; Wünsch, B.; Jurva, U.; Wellner, E. ChemMedChem 2008, 3,
152e164; (d) Johansson, T.; Wiedolf, L.; Popp, F.; Tacke, R.; Jurva, U. Drug Metab.
Dispos. 2010, 38, 73e83; (e) Tacke, R.; Nguyen, B.; Burschka, C.; Lippert, W. P.;
Hamacher, A.; Urban, C.; Kassack, M. U. Organometallics 2010, 29, 1652e1660.
8. Tacke, R.; Schmid, T.; Penka, M.; Burschka, C.; Bains, W.; Warneck, J. Organo-
metallics 2004, 23, 4915e4923.
9. (a) Doszczak, L.; Fey, P.; Tacke, R. Synlett 2007, 753e756; (b) Büttner, M. W.;
Penka, M.; Doszczak, L.; Kraft, P.; Tacke, R. Organometallics 2007, 26,
1295e1298; (c) Büttner, M. W.; Burschka, C.; Junold, K.; Kraft, P.; Tacke, R.
ChemBioChem 2007, 8, 1447e1454; (d) Doszczak, L.; Tacke, R. Organometallics
2007, 26, 5722e5723; (e) Metz, S.; N€atscher, J. B.; Burschka, C.; G€otz, K.; Kaupp,
M.; Kraft, P.; Tacke, R. Organometallics 2009, 28, 4700e4712.
10. (a) Montana, J.G.; Showell, G.A.; Fleming, I.; Tacke, R.; Daiss, J. WO2004048390,
2004. (b) Montana, J.G.; Showell, G.A.; Tacke, R. WO2004048391, 2004; (c)
Daiss, J. O.; Burschka, C.; Mills, J. S.; Montana, J. G.; Showell, G. A.; Fleming, I.;
Gaudon, C.; Ivanova, D.; Gronemeyer, H.; Tacke, R. Organometallics 2005, 24,
3192e3199; (d) Büttner, M. W.; N€atscher, J. B.; Burschka, C.; Tacke, R.
Organometallics 2007, 26, 4835e4838; (e) Lippert, W. P.; Burschka, C.; G€otz, K.;
Kaupp, M.; Ivanova, D.; Gaudon, C.; Sato, Y.; Antony, P.; Rochel, N.; Moras, D.;
Gronemeyer, H.; Tacke, R. ChemMedChem 2009, 4, 1143e1152.
11. (a) Büttner, M. W.; Burschka, C.; Daiss, J. O.; Ivanova, D.; Rochel, N.; Kam-
merer, S.; PelusoeIltis, C.; Bindler, A.; Gaudon, C.; Germain, P.; Moras, D.;
Gronemeyer, H.; Tacke, R. ChemBioChem 2007, 8, 1688e1699; (b) Tacke, R.;
Müller, V.; Büttner, M. W.; Lippert, W. P.; Bertermann, R.; Daiss, J. O.;
Khanwalkar, H.; Furst, A.; Gaudon, C.; Gronemeyer, H. ChemMedChem 2009,
4, 1797e1802.
12. (a) Montana, J.G.; Fleming, I.; Tacke, R.; Daiss, J. WO2004045625, 2004; (b)
Miller, D.J.; Showell, G.A.; Conroy, R.; Daiss, J.; Tacke, R.; Tebbe, D.
WO2005005443, 2005.
13. (a) Anderson, M.B.; Vazir, H.N.; Luthin, D.R.; Paderes, G.D.; Pathak, V.P.;
Christie, L.C.; Hong, Y.; Tompkins, E.V.; Li, H.; Faust, J. WO2000020358, 2000;
(b) Luthin, D. R.; Hong, Y.; Pathak, V. P.; Paderes, G.; Nared-Hood, K. D.; Castro,
M. A.; Vazir, H.; Li, H.; Tompkins, E.; Christie, L.; May, J. M.; Anderson, M. B.
Bioorg. Med. Chem. Lett. 2002, 12, 3467e3470; (c) Luthin, D. R.; Hong, Y.;
Tompkins, E.; Anderes, K. L.; Paderes, G.; Kraynov, E. A.; Castro, M. A.; Nared-